- Subd. 2. Expiration and renewal. Each certificate shall bear the date of issue. Certificates shall expire and be renewed in accordance with rules promulgated by the state board of education. Renewal requirements for the renewal of a certificate shall include the production of satisfactory evidence of successful teaching experience for at least one school year during the period covered by the certificate in grades or subjects for which the certificate is valid or the completion of such additional preparation as the state board shall prescribe.
  - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 125.07, is repealed.
- Sec. 3. [125.05] [Subd. 3.] This act is effective July 1, 1969. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as affecting the validity of a permanent certificate issued prior to July 1, 1969.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 15, 1969.

## CHAPTER 436—H. F. No. 1609 [Coded]

An act relating to insurance; providing for the continuation of coverage for mentally retarded and physically handicapped dependents under individual family and group health insurance contracts, and medical and hospital service corporation contracts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 62A, by adding a section; Chapter 159, by adding a section; and Chapter 309, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 62A, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [62A.14] Insurance; coverage of handicapped dependents. Subdivision 1. Individual family policies. An individual hospital or medical expense insurance policy delivered or issued for delivery in this state more than 120 days after the effective date of this act, which provides that coverage of a dependent child shall terminate upon attainment of the limiting age for dependent children specified in the policy shall also provide in substance

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

that attainment of such limiting age shall not operate to terminate the coverage of such child while the child is and continues to be both (a) incapable of self-sustaining employment by reason of mental retardation or physical handicap and (b) chiefly dependent upon the policyholder for support and maintenance, provided proof of such incapacity and dependency is furnished to the insurer by the policyholder within 31 days of the child's attainment of the limiting age and subsequently as may be required by the insurer but not more frequently than annually after the two year period following the child's attainment of the limiting age.

- Group policies. A group hospital or medical ex-Subd. 2. pense insurance policy delivered or issued for delivery in this state more than 120 days after the effective date of this act, which provides that coverage of a dependent child of an employee or other member of the covered group shall terminate upon attainment of the limiting age for dependent children specified in the policy shall also provide in substance that attainment of such limiting age shall not operate to terminate the coverage of such child while the child is and continues to be both (a) incapable of self-sustaining employment by reason of mental retardation or physical handicap and (b) chiefly dependent upon the employee or member for support and maintenance, provided proof of such incapacity and dependency is furnished to the insurer by the employee or member within 31 days of the child's attainment of the limiting age and subsequently as may be required by the insurer but not more frequently than annually after the two year period following the child's attainment of the limiting age.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 159, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [159.19] Handicapped children. Subdivision 1. Individual family contracts. An individual medical service plan contract delivered or issued for delivery in this state more than 120 days after the effective date of this act, which provides that coverage of a dependent child shall terminate upon attainment of the limiting age for dependent children specified in the contract shall also provide in substance that attainment of such limiting age shall not operate to terminate the coverage of such child while the child is and continues to be both (a) incapable of self-sustaining employment by reason of mental retardation or physical handicap and (b) chiefly dependent upon the subscriber for support and maintenance, provided proof of such incapacity and dependency is furnished to the medical service plan corporation by the subscriber within 31 days of the child's attainment of the limiting age and subsequently as may be required by the corporation but not more frequently than annually after

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

the two year period following the child's attainment of the limiting age.

- Subd. 2. Group contracts. A group medical service plan contract, delivered or issued for delivery in this state more than 120 days after the effective date of this act, which provides that coverage of a dependent child of an employee or other member of the covered group shall terminate upon attainment of the limiting age for dependent children specified in the contract shall also provide in substance that attainment of such limiting age shall not operate to terminate the coverage of such child while the child is and continues to be both (a) incapable of self-sustaining employment by reason of mental retardation or physical handicap and (b) chiefly dependent upon the employee or member for support and maintenance, provided proof of such incapacity and dependency is furnished to the medical service plan corporation by the employee or member within 31 days of the child's attainment of the limiting age and subsequently as may be required by the corporation, but not more frequently than annually after the two year period following the child's attainment of the limiting age.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 309, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [309.175] Handicapped children. Subdivision 1. An individual hospital service plan convidual family contracts. tract delivered or issued for delivery in this state more than 120 days after the effective date of this act, which provides that coverage of a dependent child shall terminate upon attainment of the limiting age for dependent children specified in the contract shall also provide in substance that attainment of such limiting age shall not operate to terminate the coverage of such child while the child is and continues to be both (a) incapable of self-sustaining employment by reason of mental retardation or physical handicap and (b) chiefly dependent upon the subscriber for support and maintenance, provided proof of such incapacity and dependency is furnished to the hospital service plan corporation by the subscriber within 31 days of the child's attainment of the limiting age and subsequently as may be required by the corporation but not more frequently than annually after the two year period following the child's attainment of the limiting age.
- Subd. 2. Group contracts. A group hospital service plan contract delivered or issued for delivery in this state more than 120 days after the effective date of this act, which provides that coverage of a dependent child of an employee or other member of the covered

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

group shall terminate upon attainment of the limiting age for dependent children specified in the contract shall also provide in substance that attainment of such limiting age shall not operate to terminate the coverage of such child while the child is and continues to be both (a) incapable of self-sustaining employment by reason of mental retardation or physical handicap and (b) chiefly dependent upon the employee or member for support and maintenance, provided proof of such incapacity and dependency is furnished to the hospital service plan corporation by the employee or member within 31 days of the child's attainment of the limiting age and subsequently as may be required by the corporation but not more frequently than annually after the two year period following the child's attainment of the limiting age.

.. .Approved May 15, 1969.

## CHAPTER 437—H. F. No. 1826

## . [Coded]

An act authorizing a county to contract for highway engineering services with another county; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 163.07, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 163.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 9. County highway engineer; joint county use; contracts for services with other counties. In lieu of appointing and employing a county highway engineer in accordance with the provisions of this section, a county may contract for the services of a county highway engineer with a county that appoints and employs such an engineer upon such terms as are mutually agreed upon. An engineer acting as a county highway engineer under contract for a county shall exercise every duty and responsibility imposed by law upon a county highway engineer. A copy of each contract executed between counties under this subdivision shall be filed in the office of the commissioner of highways.

This subdivision shall not apply to any county containing a city of the first class.

Approved May 15, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikesat-